thousand dollars, upon which judgment was entered in the 
following language: “ It is further ordered and adjudged by 
the court that the plaintiff, T. R. Johnson, do have and recover 
of and from the defendant, the Texas and Pacific Railway 
Company, the sum of fifteen thousand ($15,000) dollars, with 
8 per cent interest thereon from date, together with all costs 
in this behalf expended as between plaintiff and said defend-
ant, for which let execution issue.”

A motion by the railway company for a new trial was made 
and denied, and it moved to reform the judgment so that it